

No. 20-659

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

PAGIEL CLARK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
ERIN H. FLYNN
WEILI J. SHAW
BRANT S. LEVINE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	9
A. Petitioner asserts a Fourth Amendment claim most analogous to the common-law tort of malicious prosecution.....	11
B. A Section 1983 claim challenging a seizure pursuant to legal process should include a favorable-termination requirement.....	14
C. A termination may be “favorable” to the plaintiff even if it lacks affirmative indications of innocence	17
1. The common law did not require a termination that affirmatively indicated innocence	17
2. Requiring affirmative indications of innocence is inconsistent with the constitutional values and the purposes served by the favorable- termination element.....	27
3. Reasonable concerns about frivolous Section 1983 claims do not justify an affirmative- indications-of-innocence requirement	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	33
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	11
<i>Bell v. Matthews</i> , 16 P. 97 (Kan. 1887)	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	29
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	26
<i>Brooks v. George Cnty.</i> , 84 F.3d 157 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 948 (1996)	31
<i>Brown v. Randall</i> , 36 Conn. 56 (1869).....	19
<i>Cardival v. Smith</i> , 109 Mass. 158 (1872).....	21
<i>Casebeer v. Rice</i> , 24 N.W. 693 (Neb. 1885)	19, 20, 23
<i>Chapman v. Woods</i> , 6 Blackf. 504 (Ind. 1843)	18, 23
<i>Clark v. Cleveland</i> , 6 Hill 344 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1844).....	23
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	33
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	28
<i>Driggs v. Burton</i> , 44 Vt. 124 (1871)	18
<i>Fay v. O'Neill</i> , 36 N.Y. 11 (1867)	19
<i>Garing v. Fraser</i> , 76 Me. 37 (1884).....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10
<i>Harrington v. Almy</i> , 977 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	2
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	33
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	31
<i>Jones v. Kirksey</i> , 10 Ala. 839 (1846)	15, 21
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	9, 26
<i>Kelley v. Sage</i> , 12 Kan. 109 (1873)	21
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 39 Pa. 288 (1861).....	22
<i>Lackner v. LaCroix</i> , 602 P.2d 393 (Cal. 1979)	25
<i>Langford v. Boston & A. R. Co.</i> , 11 N.E. 697 (Mass. 1887).....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 24, 32
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-1351 (filed Mar. 22, 2021).....	29, 32
<i>Long v. Rogers</i> , 17 Ala. 540 (1850)	19, 22, 23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Moore</i> , 11 A. 665 (Pa. 1887)	20
<i>Murray v. Lackey</i> , 6 N.C. (2 Mur.) 368 (1818)	19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	10, 13, 24, 25
<i>Page v. Cushing</i> , 38 Me. 523 (1854)	15, 19
<i>Paukett v. Livermore</i> , 5 Iowa 277 (1857)	19
<i>Pharis v. Lambert</i> , 33 Tenn. (1 Sneed) 228 (1853).....	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	28
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	11
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	30
<i>Rounds v. Humes</i> , 7 R.I. 535 (1863)	23, 24
<i>Rounseville v. Zahl</i> , 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Russell v. Morgan</i> , 52 A. 809 (R.I. 1902)	22
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 251 (2020)	28
<i>Sayles v. Briggs</i> , 45 Mass. (4 Met.) 421 (1842)	19, 21
<i>Stanton v. Hart</i> , 27 Mich. 539 (1873)	20, 23
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1879)	17
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	28
<i>Swensgaard v. Davis</i> , 23 N.W. 543 (Minn. 1885)	20, 22
<i>Teague v. Wilks</i> , 14 S.C.L. (3 McCord) 461 (S.C. Ct. App. & S.C. Eq. 1826).....	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thomas v. De Graffenreid</i> , 11 S.C.L. (2 Nott & McC.) 143 (1819)	19
<i>Tyler v. Smith</i> , 56 A. 683 (R.I. 1903)	24
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	29
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	30
<i>West v. Hayes</i> , 3 N.E. 932 (Ind. 1885).....	22
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 544 (1861)	21
<i>Wilkinson v. Howell</i> , 1 Moody & Malkin 495 (K.B. 1830).....	23, 24
<i>Woodman v. Prescott</i> , 22 A. 456 (N.H. 1891).....	22, 23
<i>Woodworth v. Mills</i> , 20 N.W. 728 (Wis. 1884)	20, 23
<i>Yocum v. Polly</i> , 40 Ky. (1 B. Mon.) 358 (1841)	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1871:	
§ 1	9
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 241	1, 15
18 U.S.C. 242.....	1, 15
34 U.S.C. 12601	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 170.55(2) (McKinney 2007).....	3
N.Y. Penal Law (McKinney 2010):	
§ 195.05.....	3
§ 205.30	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a)	30

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>Elements of the Law of Torts</i> (1878).....	13, 17, 21
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1880).....	13, 23
George W. Field, <i>A Treatise on The Law of Damages</i> (1876).....	13
2 Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (7th ed. 1858).....	13
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866)	13, 14, 17, 23
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	13, 24, 25, 26, 27
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution</i> (1892).....	7, 13, 17, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts: (1977)	13, 24, 25, 26
App. (1981)	25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (2020).....	26
2 H. G. Wood, <i>Limitations of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	18
